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Tf
T AED (Mines)1 Mines Agent

anjiberna Limestone and Dolomite Mines
Mis OCL India Limited,
Regd. office - OCL India Limited., Rajgangpur, Dist: Sundargarh,
State: Odisha) Pin Code-770017.

Date: 26/07/2017

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your Lanjiberna Limestone &
Dolomite Mine over an area of 873.057 hectare in Sundargarh district of Odisha.

Sir,
The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found

violated in your above said mine during inspection on 17.07.2017 by the undersigned accompanied
by S/Shri Lokesh Shrimali, Mine Manager, B Jagadeesh Kumar, Mining Engineer and Udayanth
Sh G I . f .a 00, eo OgISt0 your mme.
Rule No. Proposed in the approved mining plan 1 Rule Violation
11 (1) As per the approved mining scheme dated 25/03/2015, During inspection it was

Bench width of minimum 12 m shall be maintained in observed that the bench widths
quarry 4-5. are less than 12 m in southern

side of quarry 4-5 between
4600E-5100E.

37 (2) The dumps shall be properly secured to prevent escape During inspection it was
of material therefrom in harmful quantities which may observed that there are no
cause degradation of environment and to prevent protective measures like
causation of floods. retaining wall and garland drain

in northern side of active waste
dump over reclaimed area.

45 (7) Holder of mining lease shall not submit incomplete or During scrutiny of annual return
wrong. or false information in daily or monthly or it IS found that information
annual returns. furnished under item 3 of part-

IV and item 4.2 (c) of part-V
are contradicting each other.

02. It is brought to your notice that these violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62
of MCDR, 2017.

Besides, inability to comply with the provision of Rule 11 (1) is liable for suspension of
mining operations according to the provisions of Rule 11 (2) of MCDR, 2017.

Further, in view of the above position, the information furnished under Rule 45(5) in the Annual
return is construed as furnishing wrong or false information, which leads this office to advise the
state government under rule 45 (7) to,-
(i) Order suspension of all mining operations in the mine and to revoke the order of suspension only
after ensuring proper compliance;
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ii) Take action to initiate prosecution under these rules;
(iii) Recommend termination of the mining lease, in case such suppression or misrepresentation of
information indicates abetment or connivance of illegal mining;

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this
office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours fait fully,
'.

~, ~ ::rlo-
(Ramkishan

Senior Assistant Controller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines

(1) ~ ~(~)/The Controller of Mines (CZIEZ),~ ~ ~/
Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur-440001lKolkata-700091.

(2) ;Slll~<tC>(3l'fq) ~ IThe Director of Mines,;slll~ctel~c 3l'fq) ~ / Directorate of Mines,~
WCflR IGovernment of Orissa, m 3l'fq) KS41c!Ac ~ !Heads of Department Building, ~
~ /New Capital, ~ IBhubaneswar-751 001 : For information & further necessary
action on following:

,-0~
(Ramkishan R)

Senior Assistant Controller of Mines
¥ ef1tzr ~ ~For Regional Controller of Mines


